to pay costs of the refunding, including the payment of the costs of legal, financial and other 
expenses incident thereto and incident to the issuance and sale of the Refunding Bonds, the City, 
acting by and through the Board, shall borrow the sum of not-to-exceed Three Hundred Forty 
Million Dollars ($340,000,000), and issue the Refunding Bonds therefor in one or more series. 
The Refunding Bonds shall be designated as the “UTILITY SYSTEM REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, 
SERIES 2026” or such other series designation as determined at the time of sale by the Chief 
Financial Officer to reflect the sequence and the year of sale or delivery of the series or to